

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3033/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 07/11/2008 in CM No.15222/2008 in CWP No. 8655 of 2007 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

ELIAMMA SEBASTIAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REG.OF SOCEITY & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 17/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B.D. Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Ved P. Arya, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Siddharth Dias, Adv.

Mr. Umrao Singh Rawat, Adv.

Mrs V.D. Khanna,Adv.

Mr. Dharam Bir Raj Vohra ,Adv

Mr. Kailash Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ranjeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Sreekumar,Adv.

Mr. Om Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Seema Rao, Adv.

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.9200 OF 2013  
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.3033 of 2009)

|ELIAMMA SEBASTIAN

|Appellant(s) |

Versus

|REGISTRAR OF SOCIETY AND OTHERS

|Respondent(s) |

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.  
Leave granted.

This appeal by special leave is directed against the judgment and order dated 7.11.2008 in CM No. 15222 of 2008 in Civil Writ Petition No. 8655 of 2007 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi, by which the High Court dismissed the Civil Miscellaneous Petition filed by the appellant.

We are of the considered opinion that, in the interest of justice, that the High Court decides the Civil Miscellaneous Application as well as the Writ Petition on merits.

In view of the above, the interim order is set aside. The Civil Miscellaneous Application and the

...2/-

-2-

Writ Petition are restored to their original number. Let the same be put up for hearing before the High Court to be decided on merits.

The appeal is, accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.  
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.  
(A.K. SIKRI)

New Delhi,  
October 17, 2013